

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE TOWER GROUP INTERNATIONAL,
LTD. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:13-cv-5852-AT

JURY TRIAL REQUESTED

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS TOWER GROUP
INTERNATIONAL, LTD., TOWER GROUP, INC., ACP RE, LTD.,
MICHAEL H. LEE, AND WILLIAM E. HITSSELBERGER'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xvii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Tower Experienced Growth Through Serial Acquisitions While Falsely Assuring Investors Of Its “Conservative” Loss Reserves And Effective Internal Controls	6
B. The Nature Of The Fraud At Tower — Loss Reserve Manipulation To Inflate The Company’s Income And Stock Price	9
1. Defendants Knowingly Used Fundamentally Incorrect Loss Reserve Data That Resulted In Hundreds Of Millions In Reserve Deficiencies.....	9
2. Defendants Intentionally Suppressed Reserves To Create The Appearance That Tower Was Profitable.....	11
C. The Truth Regarding Tower’s Financial Reporting Fraud Begins to Emerge	12
1. Tower Belatedly Begins To Increase Reserves	12
a. Tower Announces The Restatement And Admits It Failed To Properly Account For Premium And Loss Data By Line of Business And That There Were “Material Weaknesses” In Its Internal Controls	13
b. Additional Disclosures Further Confirm Tower’s Fraudulent Loss Reserves	14
c. The \$570 Million In Loss Reserve Understatements.....	14
d. Tower’s Internal Controls Were Deficient	15
e. Continuing Impact Of The Fraud—A Fire-Sale Acquisition By ACP, Defendant Lee Is Fired And Government Investigations	16
III. PLEADING STANDARD	18

IV.	THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES MATERIALLY FALSE AND MISLEADING STATEMENTS AND OMISSIONS	19
A.	False Statements And Omissions Concerning Tower’s Financial Results	19
1.	Tower’s Understated Loss Reserves And Misstated Financial Results Violated GAAP	19
a.	Defendants’ Attempts To Redraft The Complaint’s Loss Reserve Allegations Must Be Rejected.....	22
b.	The Complaint Adequately Asserts Falsity Concerning Tower’s Loss Reserves	24
2.	Tower’s Loss Reserve Misstatements Are Actionable Statements Of Fact	27
3.	Defendants’ Loss Reserve Disclosures Were Not Forward Looking And Defendants Cannot Hide Behind The Bespeaks Caution Doctrine.....	30
4.	The Understatement Of Reserves And Restatement Are Material	33
B.	False Statements And Omissions Concerning The Effectiveness Of Tower’s Internal Controls.....	34
C.	False Statements And Omissions Concerning Tower’s Loss Reserve Methodology And Conservatism	35
1.	Defendants’ Statements Concerning Their Loss Reserving Practices Were Materially False And Misleading	35
2.	Defendants’ Misrepresentations Were Not “Puffery”	37
V.	THE CLASS PERIOD SHOULD NOT BE ALTERED	39
A.	Statements Before March 3, 2013.....	39
B.	Post-Purchase Statements	40
VI.	THE COMPLAINT RAISES A STRONG INFERENCE OF SCIENTER	41
A.	Defendants Knew Or Recklessly Disregarded Critical Facts Undermining Their Public Statements	42
B.	The Core Operations Doctrine Supports An Independent Inference Of Scienter	54

C.	Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Present An Equally, Let Alone More Compelling Inference That Defendants Acted Without Scienter	58
D.	Defendants Were Motivated And Had The Opportunity To Commit The Fraud	60
E.	The Confidential Witness Statements Are Probative Of Defendants’ Scienter And Should Be Given Substantial Weight	63
F.	The Complaint Adequately Alleges Subjective Falsity	66
VII.	PLAINTIFFS READILY MEET THE LOW PLEADING STANDARD FOR LOSS CAUSATION.....	68
A.	Rule 8’s Notice Pleading Standard Applies To Plaintiffs’ Loss Causation Allegations	68
B.	Plaintiffs’ Loss Causation Allegations Readily Meet The Rule 8 Standard	68
VIII.	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY PLEAD SECTION 20	73
IX.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED SUCCESSOR LIABILITY AGAINST ACP	74
A.	Successor Liability Allegations Are Analyzed Under Rule 8’s Pleading Requirements	75
B.	Choice of Law Principles.....	75
C.	Plaintiffs Meet The Requirements For Alleging Successor Liability Under New York Law.....	77
1.	ACP Assumed Substantially All Of Tower’s Liabilities	78
2.	ACP Is Liable as Tower’s Successor Because there is Continuity of Ownership.....	79
3.	Bermuda Law Should Not Apply, But If It Did, It Would Result In The Same Outcome.....	82
4.	Successor Liability—Particularly Where There Are Such Complex Facts at Issue—Is Inappropriate To Decide On A Pleading Motion	83
X.	THE PPC CLAIMS ARE ADEQUATELY PLED	84
A.	The ADAR Funds Adequately Allege Section 10(b) Violations on Behalf of the PPC	84
B.	Section 18 Claims	86

1.	The ADAR Funds Adequately Allege Section 18 Violations on Behalf of the PPC.....	86
2.	Plaintiffs’ Section 18 Claims Are Timely.....	87
3.	Even If Plaintiffs’ Section 18 Claims Were “Untimely” And They Are Not—They Relate Back to the Earlier Complaints.....	89
C.	The ADAR Funds Also Adequately Allege State Law Violations On Behalf Of The PPC	90
1.	SLUSA Does Not Insulate Defendants From The PPC’s State Law Claims	91
a.	The PPC’s Breach Of Contract And Breach Of Express Warranty Claims Should Be Sustained.....	94
b.	Negligent Misrepresentation.....	98
c.	Defendants’ Claim That Plaintiffs Do Not Have Authority To Assert State Claims Is Groundless	100
	CONCLUSION.....	102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	56
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Affiliated Ute. Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	85
<i>Akerman v. Arotech Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	42
<i>Alpha Capital Anstalt v. New Generation Biofuels, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6466994 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2014).....	87
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	55, 64
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	53
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	91, 92
<i>In re AST Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 231 (C.D. Ca. 1995)	74
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Blosenski</i> , 847 F. Supp. 1261 (E.D. Pa. 1994).....	79
<i>In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	passim
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	33
<i>Basis Pac-Rim Opportunity Fund v. TCW Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , 124 A.D. 3d 538 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	99
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, N.Y. Branch v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	90

<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec. Deriv., and ERISA Litig.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	50
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	87
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Bricklayers & Masons Local Union No. 5 Ohio Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	68
<i>Brodzinsky v. FrontPoint Partner, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1468507 (D. Ct. Apr. 26, 2012).....	73
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003).....	81
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005).....	42
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 2014 WL 5334053 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2014).....	25, 44
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	92
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers, and Warehouse Workers Union (Independent) Pension Fund v. Tasemkin, Inc.</i> , 59 F.3d 48 (7th Cir. 1995)	79
<i>In re CitiGroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21, 22, 25, 26
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	100
<i>City of Livonia Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 3910265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....	18

<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Lock heed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	32
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's and Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	39, 48, 49
<i>City of Sterling Heights Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Abbey Nat., PLC</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>Columbia Sav. & Loan Ass'n. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 91 CIV. 0589, 1994 WL 114828 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1994)	90
<i>In re Computer Assoc. Class Action Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	38
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	63
<i>Coronel v. Quanta Capital Holdings</i> , 2009 WL 174656 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2009)	32
<i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989).....	56, 57
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	46, 63
<i>In re Credit Acceptance Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	63
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. ARM Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 300733 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2001)	passim
<i>In re Daou Systems, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005)	65
<i>Delta Holdings, Inc. v. Nat'l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 36330 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 1988).....	29
<i>Delta Holdings, Inc. v. National Distillers and Chem. Corp.</i> , 945 F.2d 1226 (2d Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>Desclafani v. Pave-Mark Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 3914881 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2008).....	81
<i>Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank AG v. HSBC Holdings, Inc.</i> 2013 WL 6667601 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2013)	18, 66

<i>Dodona I, LLC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	68
<i>Douglas v. Stamco</i> , 363 Fed. App'x. 100 (2d Cir. 2010).....	77, 79
<i>Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	62
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	68
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3380621 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2009).....	27, 65
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust v. JPMorgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	61
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	66
<i>Eternity Global Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004).....	99
<i>In re EVCI Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	41
<i>In re Fairway Grp. Holdings Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 249508 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2015).....	57
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Fed Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec. Deriv. and ERISA Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2000).....	74
<i>Frederick v. Mechel OAO</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 353 (2d Cir. 2012).....	56, 57
<i>Freidus v. ING Groep N.V.</i> , 736 2d 816 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim

<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18, 23, 34
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> 347 Fed. App'x. 665 (2d Cir. 2009).....	84
<i>Gavish v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2210269 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2004).....	66
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	49
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	25, 37, 46, 66
<i>In re Gildan Activewear, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	62
<i>Glaser v. The9, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	54, 66
<i>Global Network Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	84
<i>Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 2014 WL 1285137 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014).....	94
<i>Goldstein v. Gardner</i> , 444 F. Supp. 581 (N.D. Ill. 1978).....	74
<i>Golesorkhi v. Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 541 (D. Vt. 2013) <i>aff'd</i> , 569 F. App'x 43 (2d Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Gusinsky v. Barclays PLC</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26, 68
<i>Hall v. The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26, 50, 54
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Hayden Capital USA, LLC v. Northstar Agri Industries, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1449257 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2012).....	77
<i>Hess v. Am. Physicians Capital, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 459638 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 11, 2005).....	30

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 6233561 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2013)41, 55, 56, 57

Hoff v. Popular, Inc.,
727 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D. Puerto Rico 2010).....67

Hutchison v. Deutsche Bank Sec. Inc.,
647 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2011).....34

Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.,
227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000), *appeal after remand*, 328 F. App'x 10 (2d Cir.
2009)100

In re IAC/InterActiveCorp. Sec. Litig.,
695 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....66

IKB Int'l S.A. v. Bank of Am.,
No. 12 CIV. 4036 LAK, 2014 WL 1377801 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014), *aff'd*,
584 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2014)100

IKB Intern. S.A. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
584 Fed. Appx. 26 (2d Cir. 2014).....47, 100

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22, 37, 44

Int'l Fund Mgmt. S.A. v. Citigroup Inc.,
822 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....87

In re Int'l Rectifier Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 4555794 (C.D. Cal. May 23, 2008)100

Iowa Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. MF Global, Ltd.,
620 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2010).....33

In re ITT Educational Services Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 3611095 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2014)52

Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns, Inc.,
660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011).....94

Kelly v. Elec. Arts, Inc.,
2014 WL 5361641 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2014).....41

In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.,
10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....34, 39

<i>In re Kindred Healthcare, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Ky. 2004)	30
<i>Kuhns Brothers Inc., v. Fushi Int'l., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2071622 (D. Ct. July 16, 2007)	75
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1158028 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	71
<i>La. Mun. Police Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6728869 (D. Vt. Dec. 20, 2013)	58
<i>Ladjevardian v. Laidlaw-Coggeshall, Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 834 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	74
<i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	38
<i>LaSala v. TSB Bank, PLC</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	92
<i>LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 504, 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	98, 99
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	70
<i>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Sec., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013).....	85
<i>Lewis v. Blackman Plumbing Supply L.L.C.</i> , 2014 WL 5009487 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014).....	80
<i>Liberty Media Corp. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	91
<i>Local 348-S, UFCW, AFL-CIO v. Meridian Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 583 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2009).....	77
<i>Local 731 I.B. of T. Excavators & Pavers Pension Trust Fund v. Swanson</i> , 2011 WL 2444675 (D. Del. June 14, 2011).....	65
<i>Local No. 38 Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Pension Fund v. Am. Exp. Co.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26

<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v Wildenstein</i> , 944 N.E.2d 1104 (N.Y. 2011).....	98, 99
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	51, 87
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....	63
<i>In re MBIA, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 566 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	51
<i>Meyer v. Jinkosolar Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , 761 F. 3d 245 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re MF Global Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	30, 32, 59, 67
<i>MHC Mut. Conversion Fund, L.P. v. Sandler O’Neill & Partners</i> , 761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>In re Moody's Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	38, 46
<i>N.Y. v. Nat'l Serv. Indus., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2006).....	78, 81
<i>Nettis v. Levitt</i> , 241 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001).....	79
<i>New Orleans Empl. Ret. Sys. v. Celestica, Inc.</i> , 455 Fed. Appx. 10 (2d Cir. 2011).....	34, 57, 58
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> , 789 N.Y.S. 2d 484 (1st Dep. 2015).....	81
<i>Nicholas v. Poughkeepsie Sav. Bank/FSB</i> , 1990 WL 145154 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 1990).....	41
<i>Norman v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> 350 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	94
<i>North Port Firefighters’ Pension-Local Option Plan v. Temple-Inland, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	71
<i>In re NovaGold Res. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	88
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> ,	

216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) passim

In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.,
405 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....74, 83

Old Republic Ins. Co., v. Hansa World Cargo Svc., Inc.,
170 F.R.D. 361 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)75

In re OSG Sec. Litig.,
971 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....27

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.,
187 F.R.D. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)37, 38, 62

In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
199 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)41

P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum,
355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....33

Padilla v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.,
161 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....89

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....23

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
493 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....74

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....73

Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union No. 719 Pension Trust Fund v. Conseco Inc.,
2011 WL 1198712 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)48

Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union No. 630 Pension-Annuity Trust Fund v. Arbitron,
741 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....58

Poptech, LP v. Stewardship Inv. Advisors, LLC,
2010 WL 4365669 (D. Conn. Oct. 28, 2010)101

Prime Mover Capital Partners L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Tech., Inc.,
898 F. Supp. 2d 673 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....75

In re Pronetlink Sec. Litig.,
403 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....74

<i>In re PXRE Grp., Ltd., Sec. Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	45
<i>Reese v. Bahash</i> , 574 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Reese v. McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 9119573 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)	25
<i>In re Reserve Fund Sec. and Deriv. Litig.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	57
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	32
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Mechel OAO</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 853 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	62
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2362539 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2012)	69
<i>Ridge Seneca Plaza, LLC v. BP Prods. N. Am. Inc.</i> , 545 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2013)	98, 99
<i>Robbins v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	41
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Romita v. Anchor Tank Lines, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1092867 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014)	80
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F. 3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	44
<i>Rubery v. Radian Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1575211 (E.D. Penn. May 31, 2007)	93
<i>S.E.C. v. Egan</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	50
<i>S.E.C. v. Espuelas</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	20
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Co.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	63

<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	44, 50
<i>In re Scottish Re Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>Shah v. Meeker</i> , 435 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	88
<i>Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Sheth v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 709 N.Y.S.2d 74 (App. Div. 2000).....	100
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>Solow v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	68, 71, 100
<i>Sommerville v. Wright</i> , 2014 WL 794275 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014).....	83
<i>Special Situations Fund III QP, L.P. v. Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu CPA, LTD.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	45
<i>Starr Found v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 246 (App. Div. 2010).....	97
<i>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1993).....	60
<i>Stevelman v. Alias Research, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1999).....	62
<i>Stoll v. Ardizzone</i> , 2007 WL 2982250 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2007).....	90
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Ap-Fonden</i> , 2015 WL 136314 (2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2015).....	71
<i>Sulkow v. Crosstown Apparel Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1986).....	93

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	passim
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D.N.M. 2009).....	100
<i>Tommy Lee Handbags Mfg. Ltd. v. 1948 Corp.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	83
<i>In re Top Tankers Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	59
<i>In re Tronox, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2010 WL 2835545 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2010)	78, 82
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....	18
<i>Van Dongen v. CNinsure Inc.</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	43, 61
<i>In re Veeco Instruments, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	18, 30
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	passim
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	89
<i>Vorcom Internet Services, Inc., v. L & H Engineering & Design, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 335717 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2013)	75
<i>In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 326 (S.D.N.Y.).....	39, 58
<i>Wallace v. IntraLinks</i> , 2013 WL 1907685 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013)	68
<i>In re The Warnaco Group Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	33
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....	35, 36
<i>In re Wilmington Trust Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 1151988 (D. Del. March 20, 2014).....	28, 53

Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.,
 341 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....91, 92

In re Yukos Oil Co. Sec. Litig.,
 2006 WL 3026024 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....61

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 78u-5(b)(2)(A).....30

15 U.S.C. §78(r)(c)87

15 U.S.C. §78r(c).....87, 88

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....18

15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i)32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 210.4-01(a)(1).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)75

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15(c).....89
